
To: Councillors Marie Boulton, Jenny Laing and Douglas Lumsden; Councillors Peter Argyle, Jim Gifford 
and Richard Thomson; Professor Stephen Logan, Mr Patrick Machray OBE and Sir Ian Wood.

Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors Stephen Flynn, Gordon Graham and Ian 
Yuill.

Aberdeenshire Council Substitute Members:-  Councillors John Cox, Allison Evison and one vacancy.

ONE Substitute Members:- Colin Crosby, Jennifer Craw and Professor Ferdinand von Prondzynski.

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive 
member is absent.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 08 May 2018

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE

The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Room 4-W-01 of Marischal College on FRIDAY, 4 MAY 2018 at 
9.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Appointment of Chairperson  

2  Appointment of Vice Chairperson  

3  Members are Requested to Determine that any Exempt Business be Considered 
with the Press and Public Excluded  

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 February 2018 - For Approval  (Pages 3 - 8)

5  Oil & Gas Technology Centre - 18 Month Checkpoint Report  (Pages 9 - 22)

Public Document Pack



Please note that appendix 2 is located within the Exempt Section of this agenda

6  Additional £254M Investment - 6-Monthly Update  (Pages 23 - 26)

7  Aberdeen City Region Deal Progress Update  (Pages 27 - 60)

8  2017/18 Financial Update  (Pages 61 - 64)

9  Date of Next Meeting - 31 August 2018 Meeting - Request from Councillor Gifford 
to Reschedule meeting to 30 August 2018  

EXEMPT BUSINESS

10  Oil & Gas Technology Centre - 18 Month Checkpoint Report - Exempt Appendix  
(Pages 65 - 68)

www.abzdeal.com

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989 

http://www.abzdeal.com/


ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY, 2018

Present: Councillors J Gifford, (Chair), P J Argyle, and R Thomson 
(Aberdeenshire Council);

Councillors M Boulton, J Laing, and D Lumsden (Aberdeen City 
Council); and 

Mrs J Craw, Mr P Machray, and Sir Ian Wood (ONE).

In attendance: J Savege, Chief Executive, Aberdeenshire Council; S Archer, 
Director of Infrastructure Services, Aberdeenshire Council; B Miller, 
Head of Economic Development and Protective Services, 
Aberdeenshire Council; A Wood, Head of Finance, Aberdeenshire 
Council; R O’Hare, Principal Solicitor (Democratic Services), 
Aberdeenshire Council; J P Cleary, Senior Programme Manager, 
Programme Management Office, Aberdeen City Council; R 
Matheson, Service Manager – Industry Sectors, Aberdeenshire 
Council; S Rochester, Service Manager – Communications and 
Marketing, Aberdeenshire Council; H Martin, Programme Manager, 
Programme Management Office, Aberdeen City Council; P Finch, 
Strategic Transport Manager, Aberdeenshire Council; S Haston, 
Head of IT and Transformation, Aberdeen City Council; and J 
McRobbie, Committee Officer, Aberdeenshire Council. 

1. SEDERUNT AND DECLARATION OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

2. RESOLUTIONS

(A) Public Sector Equality Duty

In making decisions on the following items of business, the Joint Committee 
agreed, in terms of Section 149 of The Equality Act, 2010;-

(1) to have due regard to the need to:-

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, and victimisation;
(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and
(c) foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it; and 

(2) where an Equality Impact Assessment was provided, to consider its content and 
take this into account when reaching a decision. 

(B) Exempt Information

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Joint Committee agreed, in terms of Sections 50A (4) and (5) of The Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of items 10, 11, and 12, as tabled, so as to avoid disclosure of 
exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 6 and 8 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A of the Act.

3. MINUTE OF MEETING OF CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE OF 10 
NOVEMBER, 2017

The Joint Committee had before them and approved as a correct record, subject (1) to the 
amendment of the Sederunt to correct the error in the spelling of Cllr Argyle, and (2) the 
correction in Item 7, of the date of the Scottish Government decision on project funding for 
digital infrastructure to be March, not February, 2018, the Minute of Meeting of the Joint 
Committee of 10 November, 2017. 

Arising out of consideration of the Minute, Item 8 (Additional £254 investment – 6 monthly 
update), there was discussion of the Minister’s response to the letter sent requesting to 
speak with him on the matter of concerns about rail improvements.  Noting that the Minister 
was to be in Aberdeen on Wednesday, 14 February, the Joint Committee agreed that an 
urgent letter be sent to the Minister, requesting he reconsider his original response and 
agree a short meeting while he was in Aberdeen.

4. MINUTE OF MEETING OF CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE OF 29 
NOVEMBER, 2017

There had been circulated and was approved as a correct record, the Minute of Meeting of 
the Joint Committee of 29 November, 2017.

5. JOINT COMMITTEE CHAIR ROTATION

The Joint Committee heard from the Principal Solicitor, (Democratic Services), 
Aberdeenshire Council that, in terms of the Joint Committee’s Standing Orders, the Chairing 
of the Joint Committee would revert to the City Council, effective from the next meeting of 
the Joint Committee.  Legal and clerking support would also transfer to the City Council.  
The Joint Committee noted the information provided.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE

There had been circulated a joint report by the Senior Programme Manager and the 
Solicitor, Aberdeen City Council, requesting consideration of revised Terms of Reference for 
the City Region Deal Joint Committee and indicating that the proposals would be considered 
by Aberdeen City Council on 5 March, as part of a wider review of the Council’s Scheme of 
Governance and by Aberdeenshire Council on 8 March.  Having heard further from the 
Principal Solicitor (Democratic Services), Aberdeenshire Council, of the need to ensure that 
the Terms of Reference effectively supported operational practice as it had evolved since the 
City Region Deal had been established, the Joint Committee agreed to approve for their 
interest the proposed Terms of Reference as appended to the report, subject to (a) 
consistency in the referencing of “UK and Scottish Government” and (b) the addition of 
wording at paragraph 4 in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding.

Page 4



7. CITY REGION DEAL PROGRESS UPDATE

There had been circulated a report by the Senior Programme Manager, providing an update 
on the City Region Deal (CRD) and its constituent workstreams.  There was discussion 
about how much involvement the Joint Committee members might have, or advance notice 
give of, press articles on progress on projects within the remit of the City Region Deal; and of 
the ongoing infrastructure works around the Harbour Improvements, with the Strategic 
Transport Manager, Aberdeenshire Council, providing information of planned improvements, 
to be fully operational by 2020, and longer terms plans to accommodate wide loads from the 
harbour, and transport tourists from cruise ships, the Joint Committee agreed:-

(1) that project leaders be requested to advise the Joint Committee members of pending 
press releases and articles in advance, if possible;

(2) that additional information on the Travel Plan to support the new South Harbour be 
reported to the next meeting of the Joint Committee, and circulated directly if available 
in advance of that meeting; and

(3)
[...]
Aberdeen City Region Deal for the 
second and third quarters of 2017/18.  Having heard further from the Head of Finance, 
Aberdeenshire Council, and the Senior Programme Manager, of rulings awaited from the 
Scottish Government on proposed funds carried forward, the Joint Committee agreed to 
note the updates provided and end of year outcome forecast.

11. BUSINESS CASE DEVELOPMENT – REGIONAL DATA EXCHANGE AND 
SENSOR NETWORK

There had been circulated a report by the Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council, 
updating the Joint Committee on plans to develop the Regional Data Exchange and Sensor 
Network projects, providing Outline Business Cases for the projects and seeking approval to 
invest in options appraisal works and the development of a Full Business Case for a regional 
data exchange and a sensor network.

Having heard further from the Head of IT and Transformation, Aberdeen City Council, there 
was discussion of the extension, in due course of the immediate benefits in the City to the 
Shire, albeit with differing applications, and the Joint Committee heard from the Service 
Manager, Industry Sectors, Aberdeenshire Council.  The Joint Committee agreed:-

(1) to approve the Outline Business Case for a regional data exchange, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

(2) to approve the investment of up to £150,000 in the development of a Full Business 
Case for a regional data exchange, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council in 
respect of its contribution;

(3) to approve the Outline Business Case for a sensor network, as detailed in Appendix 2 
to the report;

(4) to approve the investment of up to £150,000 in the development of a Full Business 
Case for a sensor network, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council in respect of 
its contribution; and

Page 6



(5) to note that the Full Business Cases will be submitted, in August 2018, to the Joint 
Committee for approval.   

12. LOCAL FULL FIBRE NETWORK FULL BUSINESS CASE

There had been circulated a report by the Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council, 
seeking approval of the Full Business Case for the Local Full Fibre Network project, within 
the Digital theme of the Aberdeen City Region Deal.

The Joint Committee agreed to approve, for their interest, the detailed Business Case for 
the Local Full Fibre Network project, as appended to the report, subject to (a) approval of the 
Business Case by the UK and Scottish Governments, and Aberdeenshire Council and (b) 
positive peer review of the project by the Peer Review Group.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Joint Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Friday 4 May, 2018.

Councillor Jim Gifford, Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report Name Oil & Gas Technology Centre – 18 Month Checkpoint 
Report

Lead Officer Richard Sweetnam

Report Author Nicola McIntosh (OGTC)

Date of Report 4 May 2018

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee 

1: Purpose of the Report 

i. To update the Joint Committee on the progress of the Oil & Gas 
Technology Centre (OGTC) against its original 18 month checkpoint. 

2: Recommendations for Action 

i. It is recommended that the Joint Committee notes the content of the 
report and its appendix, and the progress made.

3: Summary of Key Information 

i. The Aberdeen City Deal Agreement, approved by Aberdeen City 
Council and Aberdeenshire Council on 17th August 2016, included a 18 
month and 3 year checkpoints for the OGTC, in order to monitor 
progress and act as a review point for the funding mechanisms in 
place.

ii. Appendix 1 contains a detailed report of the progress against the 18 
month checkpoint, which fell due on 31st March 2018.

iii. The report also been issued to both the UK Government and Scottish 
Government for review. 

4: Finance and Risk

i. Any financial implications are included in Appendix 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

4: Finance and Risk

Page 10



1

 OGTC 18 Month 
Checkpoint Review

Page 11



Con
[...]
prepare the data 
for use - valued at £1,000 per man day

(Valued at £1,000 per man day - based on 
adhoc man day rate)

HSE Incident Report Cost per report - £100 Cost required to manipulate/prepare the data 
for use - valued at £1,000 per man day

(Valued at £1,000 per man day - based on 
adhoc man day rate)

Key Principles
 - Data in the Public Domain attracts no value, unless it needs to manipulated/prepared for use - in which case - valuation method as Manipulation Cost
 - Valuation of data is the Core Value plus the Manipulation Cost

P
age 22



Report Name Additional £254M Investment – 6-Monthly Update

Lead Officer David Torrance

Report Author David Torrance 

Date of Report 4 May 2018

Governance Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee

1: Purpose of the Report 
To update the Joint Committee on the progress of projects being taken forward 
through the additional Scottish Government investment announced alongside 
the Aberdeen City Region Deal. This report covers progress on the 
Laurencekirk junction improvements work and the investment in the rail 
network to improve services between Aberdeen and the Central Belt.

2: Recommendations for Action 
i. It is recommended that the Joint Committee –

a. Notes the content of the report and the progress made.

3: Summary of Key Information 
Background

The transport related investment which the Scottish Government announced in 
addition to the Aberdeen CRD commitments included £24 million for the design 
and construction of a new grade-separated junction at Laurencekirk and £200 
million to help improve journey times and increase capacity on key rail links 
between Aberdeen and the Central Belt.

Laurencekirk

Transport Scotland appointed design consultants (AMEY) for the A90 
Laurencekirk Junction scheme in September 2016. This allows progress of the 
design development phases of the junction upgrade and thereafter through the 
relevant statutory procedures.

Since appointing design consultants, Transport Scotland has been working 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2

3: Summary of Key Information 
hard to identify and undertake initial assessment of options (Design Manual for 
Roads and Bridges (DMRB) Stage 2 assessment).

The emerging options from the DMRB Stage 2 assessment process were 
presented to the public at an exhibition on 30 October 2017 for vital feedback. 
The on-going design and assessment process to identify a preferred junction 
layout which includes preparation of an Environmental Impact Assessment and 
Traffic and Economic modelling is programmed to be complete in 2018.

A DMRB Stage 3 assessment involving the development and detailed 
assessment of the preferred option will follow this culminating in publication of 
the draft Orders in 2019 for formal comment. Thereafter progress will be 
dependent on the public reaction to the draft Orders and whether a Public 
Local Inquiry is required.  Construction of the scheme itself can only commence 
if the scheme is approved under the relevant statutory procedures and 
thereafter a timetable for its progress can be set.

A Partnership Group with Aberdeenshire and Angus Councils, along with 
NESTRANS has been set up to support this project by providing a cohesive 
policy and investment approach which will help to maximise the benefits of the 
investment. The group last met on 26 February 2018 to discuss outcomes from 
the public exhibition and gain a greater appreciation of the ongoing design and 
assessment process. The next group meeting is scheduled to be held in 
summer 2018.

Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail Investment

The Aberdeen to Central Belt Reference Group last met on 27 February 2018. 
The Reference Group is led by Transport Scotland and includes Train and 
Freight Operating Companies, Network Rail and ScotRail, Terms of Reference 
for the Group were agreed on 22 November 2017. 

The  group is taking forward two strands of work:
 identifying rail freight needs and how they might be addressed, which 

inclu
[...]
eeting of the Reference Group will be informed by the availability of 
the ARUP report which is expected later in 2018.  

On 14 February 2018, Humza Yousaf MSP, Minister for Transport and the 
Islands, attended the Nestrans Board Meeting which was also attended by 
members of the CRD Joint Committee.  The Minister stated that he would meet 
with Transport Scotland officials to discuss the work of the group to confirm 
timescales and the programme plan, this meeting has been arranged for May 
2018.  After his meeting with Transport Scotland officials the Minister will 
arrange to meet with representatives of the Aberdeen CRD Joint Committee 
and Nestrans to discuss progress and timescales with a further meeting to 
follow on completion of the ARUP study. 

The levels of financial support that the Scottish Government has committed for 
rail infrastructure and services along this corridor underlines our determination 
to enhance connection of our communities and support sustainable economic 
growth and jobs across the country.

4: Finance and Risk

i. There are no financial or risk implications for the Joint Committee 
regarding the contents of this report. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Report Name Aberdeen City Region Deal Progress Update

Lead Officer Richard Sweetnam

Report Author John-Paul Cleary

Date of Report 4 May 2018

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee 

1: Purpose of the Report 

i. To update the Joint Committee on the progress of the City Region Deal 
and its constituent workstreams. 

2: Recommendations for Action 

i. It is recommended that the Joint Committee –

a. Acknowledges an interim special meeting of the City Region Deal 
Joint Committee may be required; and

b. Notes the content of the report and its appendices, and the progress 
made.

3: Summary of Key Information 

Annual Report and ‘Annual Conversation’ Meeting

i. Following the publication of the Scottish Parliament’s Local 
Government and Communit
[...]
 is on-going. The collection of Baseline data has been completed and 

the establishment of problems and opportunities is nearing completion. A number of key 

milestones dates have been adjusted slightly to take account of rounding up to the nearerest 

month end.

Over 100m of North Breakwater now constructed. Dredging and breakwater construction 

resumed.

P
age 60



1

Report Name City Region Deal – 2017/18 Financial Update

Lead Officer Alan Wood

Report Author John-Paul Cleary, John Lovie

Date of Report 4 May 2018

Governance City Region Deal Joint Committee 

1: Purpose of the Report 

i. To update the Joint Committee on the finances of the Aberdeen City 
Region Deal for financial year 2017/18. 

2: Recommendations for Action 

i. It is recommended that the Joint Committee notes the content of the 
report.

3: Summary of Key Information 

i. The funding mechanisms of the Aberdeen City Region Deal are 
centrally managed and monitored by the City Region Deal Programme 
Manager with support from Aberdeenshire Council Finance Service, 
and with oversight provided by the Programme Board as part of its 
normal activities.  The membership of the Programme Board includes a 
Section 95 Officer to provide financial assurance of the programme 
finances, ensure the financial requirements of both the UK and Scottish 
Governments are met, and ensure alignment with the financial strategy 
and procedures of both Councils (through liaison with the Section 95 
Officer of the Council not represented directly).

ii. The Aberdeen City Region Deal budget for 2017/18, including funding 
from the Scottish Government under the Memo of Understanding 
(MOU) during 2017/18 was as follows:

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2

3: Summary of Key Information 

Aberdeen City Region Deal Budget 2017/18
(£'s) CRD MOU Total

Oil & Gas Technology Centre 12,200,000 0 12,200,000
Bio-Therapeutic Hub for Innovation 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
Agri-Food & Nutrition Hub for Innovation 700,000 0 700,000
Digital 
[...]
eutic Hub for Innovation project was 
caused by slippage primarily as a result of a protracted business case 
approval phase involving the two governments which has severely 
impacted the original plan.

viii. The underspend in the Digital Infrastructure was caused by slippage as 
a result of a number of factors. The impact of the national R100 Digital 
Infrastructure Programme, delayed the development of the key 
infrastructure business cases while discussions with the Scottish 
Government took place over a protracted period. The loss of the Digital 
Lead for the Digital Infrastructure Workstream, who was also the chair 
of the Digital Workstream Group, and the difficulty in replacing him has 
also had a serious impact on progress during 2018.  There was also 
delay awaiting the DCMS grant award decision on the Local Full Fibre 
Network project.

ix. The underspend in the Strategic Transport Appraisal was as a result of 
an agreement not to fund existing studies from the CRD budget, as had 
been assumed in the original plan. These studies have been taken 
forward using other funding sources.

x. On 4th April 2018, the Finance and Governance representative in the 
Scottish City Region Deals team confirmed that “any underspend from 
the 2017-18 grant allocation will be available to draw down as part of 

Page 63



4

3: Summary of Key Information 
the 2018-19 grant allocation”.  The Scottish Government have also 
confirmed this will involve the review of the budget requirements for 
2018/19 based on new forecasts provide by Aberdeen City Region 
Deal, rather than simply rolling forward all underspend into the following 
year. 

xi. The forecast for 2018/19 is shown below. The required UK Government 
and Scottish Government funding will be communicated to the Scottish 
Government and will form the basis of the grant letter for 2018/19.

Aberdeen City Region Deal - Forecast 2018/19
(£'s) UKG / SG AC / ACC Total

Oil & Gas Technology Centre 17,600,000 0 17,600,000
Bio-Therapeutic Hub for Innovation 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
Agri-Food & Nutrition Hub for Innovation 2,000,000 0 2,000,000
Digital Infrastructure 0 500,000 500,000
Strategic Transport Appraisal 430,000 110,000 540,000
Aberdeen Harbour Expansion 123,355 4,000,000 4,123,355

Total (£’s) 24,153,355 4,610,000 28,763,355

4: Finance and Risk

i. Finance information constitutes the body of the report. There are no 
corporate risks related to this report.

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 February 2018 - For Approval
	5 Oil & Gas Technology Centre - 18 Month Checkpoint Report
	OGTC 18 Month Checkpoint - Appendix 1

	6 Additional £254M Investment - 6-Monthly Update
	7 Aberdeen City Region Deal Progress Update
	CRD Progress Update - Appendix 1
	CRD Progress Update - Appendix 2 - Revised
	CRD Progress Report - Appendix 3

	8 2017/18 Financial Update
	10 Oil & Gas Technology Centre - 18 Month Checkpoint Report - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN, 4 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION 
DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Chairperson; 
Councillors Boulton, Lumsden, Argyle, Pike (as substitute for Councillor Gifford) 
and Thomson; Professor Stephen Logan, Mr Patrick Machray OBE and Sir Ian 
Wood.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&M
Id=6305&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

1. The Clerk sought nominations for Chairperson of the Joint Committee, 
whereupon:-

Councillor Argyle, seconded by Sir Ian Wood, moved:-
that Councillor Jenny Laing be appointed as Chairperson of the Joint Committee.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to appoint Councillor Laing as Chairperson.

At this juncture, Councillor Laing assumed the chair.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON

2. The Chairperson then sought nominations for Vice Chairperson of the Joint 
Committee, whereupon:-

Councillor Lumsden, seconded by Councillor Boulton, moved:-
that Councillor Jim Gifford be appointed as Vice Chairperson of the Joint 
Committee.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to appoint Councillor Gifford as Vice Chairperson.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=6305&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=6305&Ver=4


2

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. No declarations of interest were submitted in respect of the items on today’s 
agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

4. The Chairperson proposed that the Committee consider item 10 (Oil and Gas 
Technology Centre – 18 Month Checkpoint Report – Exempt Appendix) and an 
additional report at item 11 (City Region Deal Digital Resourcing) with the press and 
public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting from item 10 of the agenda so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 11 (paragraph 6) and article 12 (paragraph 8) of this 
minute.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5. The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 
February 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGY CENTRE - 18 MONTH CHECKPOINT REPORT

6. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council which provided an update on the progress of the Oil and Gas 
Technology Centre (OGTC) against its original 18 month checkpoint.

The report recommended:-
That the Joint Committee note the content of the report and its appendix, and the 
progress made.

The Joint Committee heard Nicola McIntosh (OGTC) make reference to key milestones 
including that a total of £22m had been invested by the private sector in match funding 
which was significantly higher than the original expectation of £8.5m.  She also 
provided information in relation to (a) the Solution Centres advising that five were 
established and more than 80 projects were underway; (b) two Centres of Excellence 



3

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

being established in the University of Aberdeen and Robert Gordon University; (c) the 
establishment of a Network Collaboration Zone with over 5000 visitors to date; and (d) 
the governance policy.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ADDITIONAL £254M INVESTMENT - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE

7. The Joint Committee had before it a report by David Torrance, Transport 
Scotland on the progress of projects being taken forward through the additional 
Scottish Government investment announced alongside the Aberdeen City Region Deal, 
including the progress on the Laurencekirk junction improvements work and the 
investment in the rail network to improve services between Aberdeen and the Central 
Belt.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee note the content of the report and the progress made.

Mr Torrance provided information on (a) the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges 
stage 2 assessment to identify a preferred junction layout and the move to stage 3 
assessment involving the development and detailed assessment of the preferred 
option; (b) the partnership group with Aberdeenshire and Angus Councils along with 
Nestrans which has been set up to support the project which next meets in Summer 
2018; and (c) the appointment of ARUP to undertake a comprehensive assessment 
and analysis in relation to the Aberdeen to Central Belt Rail investment.

It was acknowledged that following the publication of the ARUP report, there was a 
need to request details of the timescales and the programme plan from the Minister for 
Transport at his earliest convenience.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL PROGRESS UPDATE

8. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council on the progress of the City Region Deal and its constituent 
workstreams.



4

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee – 
(a) acknowledge that an interim special meeting of the City Region Deal Joint 

Committee may be required; and
(b) note the content of the report and its appendices, and the progress made.

John-Paul Cleary, Senior Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council presented the 
report and provided information in relation to Agri-Food and Nutrition Hub for 
Innovation, Fibre Infrastructure Projects, the Duct Network, the Transport STAG 
Appraisal and the Harbour Travel Plan.

Sir Ian Wood expressed concern in relation to the timeline for the transport plan for the 
new harbour, stressing that delays should be avoided at all costs.

Paul Finch, Strategic Transport Manager, Aberdeenshire Council updated the 
Committee in terms of the ongoing work and the timelines for phase 2 of the new 
harbour.

Richard Sweetnam, Chief Officer – City Growth, Aberdeen City Council made reference 
to a desktop analysis which would be undertaken in relation to movement and modes of 
travel for cruise liner passengers and the work regarding a marketing strategy.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
(i) that a special meeting of the Joint Committee be held on 22nd June 2018 at 

9.30am to consider reports relating primarily to the digital programme; 
(ii) that a presentation on the roads infrastructure network and travel plan in relation 

to the new harbour be arranged for the August meeting of the Joint Committee, 
and in the meantime, that the existing work undertaken by Visit Aberdeenshire 
and the Harbour Board in relation to the Travel/Transport Plan be circulated to 
members of the Joint Committee; and

(iii) to otherwise approve recommendation (b) above.

2017/18 FINANCIAL UPDATE

9. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance, 
Aberdeenshire Council which provided details on the finances of the Aberdeen City 
Region Deal for financial year 2017/18.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee note the content of the report.

John-Paul Cleary, Senior Programme Manager, Aberdeen City Council made reference 
to the underspends in the Bio-Therapeutic Hub for Innovation, Digital Infrastructure and 
Strategic Transport Appraisal.



5

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

The Joint Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to note that any underspend from the 2017-18 grant allocation would be 

available to draw down as part of the 2018-19 grant allocation.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 31 AUGUST 2018 MEETING - REQUEST FROM 
COUNCILLOR GIFFORD TO RESCHEDULE MEETING TO 30 AUGUST 2018

10. The Committee received a request from Councillor Gifford to reschedule the 
meeting on 31 August at 9.30am to 30 August 2018 at 9.30am due to a diary conflict 
with the COSLA Leaders meeting. It was noted that Councillor Lumsden would also be 
attending the COSLA Leaders meeting on 31 August 2018.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the request and to instruct the Clerk to make the necessary arrangements to 
reschedule the meeting to 30th August 2018 at 9.30am.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 4 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.

OIL & GAS TECHNOLOGY CENTRE - 18 MONTH CHECKPOINT REPORT - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX

11. The Joint Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Oil and 
Gas Technology Centre – 18 Month Checkpoint report (article 6 of this minute refers).

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to note the details contained within the appendix.

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Chairperson intimated that she had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the following 
item be considered as a matter of urgency as this would alleviate the very 
real risk of serious delays to a critical City Region Deal project, and also 
allow the process to fill the vacant Digital Lead post to begin.  Neither 
action could wait three months until the next Joint Committee meeting.



6

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018

CITY REGION DEAL DIGITAL RESOURCING

12. The Joint Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth, 
Aberdeen City Council which sought approval to fund resources and other costs 
required to support the Digital Infrastructure workstream of the Aberdeen City Region 
Deal.

The report recommended:-
that the Joint Committee – 
(a) approve the funding of the amount outlined in the report from Aberdeen City 

Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s contributions to the City Region Deal to 
fund the identified project resource and project costs for the deployment of fibre 
infrastructure, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their share of the 
funding; 

(b) approve the funding from Aberdeen City Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s 
contributions to the City Region Deal to fund the post of CRD Digital Lead for a 
period of up to five years, subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their 
share of the funding; and

(c) note that officers will submit a report to the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
on the delivery of the digital programme of the City Region Deal.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations, subject to amending recommendation (b) to read:- 
“subject to approval by Aberdeenshire Council for their share of the funding, approves 
funding from Aberdeen City Council’s and Aberdeenshire Council’s contributions to the 
City Region Deal to fund the post of CRD Digital Lead for a period of up to five years 
with a higher financial ceiling than recommended in the report, delegating authority to 
Chief Officer City Growth Aberdeen City Council and the Director of Infrastructure 
Services, Aberdeenshire Council to investigate the optimum way to recruit and employ 
the CRD Digital Leader and to proceed to do so, reporting  back to this committee with 
the detail to its meeting of 22 June 2018.”
- COUNCILLOR JENNY LAING, Chairperson



7

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
4 May 2018


